

No. 15-20

THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ALLCO FINANCE LIMITED,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

ROBERT KLEE, in his Official Capacity as Commissioner of the Connecticut
Department of Energy and Environmental Protection,
Defendant-Appellee

and

NUMBER NINE WIND FARM LLC, FUSION SOLAR CENTER LLC, and
the CONNECTICUT OFFICE OF CONSUMER COUNSEL,
Intervenors-Appellees,

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut
No. 3:13-cv-01874
Hon. Janet Bond Arterton

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Thomas Melone, Esq.
Allco Renewable Energy Limited
77 Water Street, 8th floor
New York, New York 10005
(212) 681-1120
Thomas.Melone@AllcoUS.com

April 16, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Allco has established standing.....	4
A. Allco has shown injury-in-fact	5
B. Allco established causation.....	8
C. Allco’s injury is redressable	8
D. Allco has prudential standing.....	9
II. The Appellees’ mischaracterizations cannot obscure the bright line between wholesale sales and other actions that may have only an indirect effect on the electricity market	10
III. The Commissioner’s portfolio management authority, and his authority over “local facilities” does not permit the intrusion in a field of exclusive Federal jurisdiction	14
IV. The Commissioner’s dire predictions of what will happen to Connecticut’s other policies if the Court rules in Allco’s favor are irrelevant and simply wrong.....	18
V. A market based tariff filing with FERC does not bring life back to a void agreement	20
VI. The Commissioner has failed to rebut the presumption that Allco has a claim under 42 U.S.C. § 1983	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	23
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	5
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	4
<i>FPC v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964)	11
<i>Freehold Cogeneration Assoc. L.P. v. Bd. Regulatory Comm’rs</i> , 44 F.3d 1183 (3d Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	30
<i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012)	24
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility District Number 1 of Snohomish County</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	23
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982).	10
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	4, 11, 15, 28
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010).....	22
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	24
<i>PPL EnergyPlus LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>petitions for cert. filed</i> , Nos. 14-614, 14-623.....	13, 16, 21, 22, 24

<i>PPL EnergyPlus LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 790 (D. Md. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>petitions for cert. filed</i> , Nos. 14-614, 14-623	22
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC. v. Solomon</i> , Nos. 13-4330, <i>et al.</i> (3d Cir. Feb. 21, 2014) (unpublished).	24
<i>PPL EnergyPlus LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014), <i>petitions for cert. filed</i> , Nos. 14-634, 14-694	12, 13, 21, 22, 24
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	12, 13
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 195 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	5, 28

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(A)	1
16 U.S.C. § 824 (FPA §201)	11
16 U.S.C. § 824(a) (FPA §201(a))	11, 12
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1) (FPA §201(b)(1))	10, 11, 13, 18
16 U.S.C. § 824d (FPA §205)	4, 24, 26
16 U.S.C. § 824e (FPA §206)	4, 13
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3 (Section 210 of PURPA)	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(a) (Section 210(a) of PURPA)	4, 28
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(f) (Section 210(f) of PURPA).....	28
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h) (Section 210(h) of PURPA).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 824v.....	29
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9, 27, 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 C.F.R. § 292.304.....	4, 7, 28, 29
--------------------------	--------------

18 C.F.R. § 292.601	4
<i>Allegheny Energy Supply Company, LLC</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,082 (2004)	24, 25
<i>American Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , FERC Docket No. ER06-907- 000 (June 12, 2006)	26
<i>Application for Approval of Class I Renewable Power Purchase Agreements Resulting from Department of Energy and Environmental Protection's July 8, 2013 Requests for Proposals pursuant to Section 6 of P.A. 13-303</i> , Final Decision, PURA Docket No. 13-09-19 (October 23, 2013)	7
<i>Boston Edison Company re: Edgar Electric Energy Company</i> , 55 FERC ¶ 61,382 (1991)	24, 25
<i>Californians for Renewable Energy, Inc., v. National Grid</i> , 137 FERC ¶61,113 (2011), <i>reh'g den.</i> , 139 FERC ¶61,117 (2012).....	20, 21
<i>CPV Shore, LLC</i> , 148 FERC ¶ 61,096 (2014)	23
<i>First Energy Corp.</i> , FERC Docket Nos. ER06-1386-000, et al. (Oct. 4, 2006) (corrected Oct. 10, 2006) (unreported)	26
<i>GWF Energy LLC</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,297 at 62,391 (2001), <i>reh'g den.</i> , 98 FERC ¶ 61,330 (2002)	27
<i>Independent Oil & Gas Ass'n of W. Virginia.</i> , 18 FERC ¶ 61,289, at 61,608 (1982)	23
